## THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS MOVED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER ZUCKERMAN; SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER

\_\_\_\_

## ORDINANCE NO. 22-26

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO AMEND SECTION 2-8 OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE MANDEVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATIVE TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS the City Council of Mandeville established and codified Section 2-8 of Chapter 2 of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances to set the compensation and salary of the Mayor of the City of Mandeville via Ordinance 19-33 on November 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS the City Council of Mandeville amended Section 2-8 of Chapter 2 of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances to correct verbiage that conflicted with LA R.S. 11:1751 on October 14, 2021; and

**WHEREAS** the City Council of Mandeville, in the operating budget for fiscal year 2022-2023, approved funding for a cost-of-living pay adjustment (COLA) for all City of Mandeville employees, including the Mayor of the City of Mandeville; and

WHEREAS the City Council of Mandeville desires to modify Section 2-8 of Chapter 2 of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances to increase the annual salary of the Mayor of the City of Mandeville to reflect the increased cost of living as calculated by the United States Social Security Administration; and

**WHEREAS** Section 2-8 of Chapter 2 of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances incorrectly states the life insurance benefit amount as \$15,000.00

WHEREAS the City Council of Mandeville desires to modify Section 2-8 of Chapter 2 of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances to reflect the correct description of the life insurance benefit, which is available to full-time City of Mandeville employees, with the whole premium being paid by the City of Mandeville, as is done for other full-time City of Mandeville employees;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Mandeville, that Section 2-8 (a) of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances be amended to:

Section 2-8 Compensation of the Mayor

(a) Annual salary of one hundred and one thousand, nine hundred and sixty-six dollars (\$101,966.00);

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Mandeville, that Section 2-8 (d) of the City of Mandeville Code of Ordinances be amended to:

## Section 2-8 Compensation of the Mayor

(d) Life insurance with a potential thirty thousand dollar (\$30,000) benefit, the premium being paid by the City, as is done for other full-time employees;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the Clerk of this Council be and she is hereby authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which she, in the exercise of her discretion, deems necessary to promulgate the provisions of this ordinance.

The ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: AYES: NAY: **ABSTENTIONS:** ABSENT: and the ordinance was declared adopted this\_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022 Kristine Scherer Rick Danielson Clerk of Council Council Chairman **SUBMITTAL TO MAYOR** The foregoing Ordinance was SUBMITTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Mandeville this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022 at \_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_.m. **CLERK OF COUNCIL** APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby APPROVED, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022 at \_\_\_\_o'clock \_\_\_.m. L. Clay Madden, MAYOR **VETO OF ORDINANCE** The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby **VETOED**, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_.m.

L. Clav	, Madden,	MAYOR	

## **RECEIPT FROM MAYOR**

day of	Ordinance was <b>RECEIN</b> 	•	•	or of the Cit	y of Mande	ville this
		CLE	RK OF COL	JNCIL		_
	С	ERTIFICATE				
that the foregoing is a too of Mandeville at a duly day of certify that said Ordinates	noticed, called and co , 2022 at wance has not thereaft HAND and the se	of an ordina onvened mee hich a quoru er been alte	nce adopte eting of said Im was pro red, amen	ed by the Cit d City Counc esent and v ded, rescinc	y Council of il held on th oting. I do led, or rep	f the City ne further ealed.

**CLERK OF COUNCIL**